Resolution No. 16-346

Introduced: October 23, 2007

Adopted: ~ October 23, 2007

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: County Council

SUBJECT: Amendment to Resolution 16-332
Transfer of Unexpended Project Balance within the FY08 Capital Budget and
amendments to the FY07-12 Capital Improvements Program
Montgomery County Publi¢c Schools
Transfer From: MCPS Local Unliquidated Surplus Account (No. 999),

- $9,175.000 ‘ o

Transfer and Amendments To:
Current Replacemenis/Modernizations (No. 926575) $3.100.000
Northwood High School (No. 016545), $275.000
Planned Lifecvcle Asset Replacement (No. 896586). $1.080.000
School Gymnasiums (No. 886550). $4.720.000

Background

1. Section 5-106 (c) of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides for
transfers of unexpended project balances within the capital budget of the Board of
Education only with the approval of the County Council.

2. Section 5-306 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires that the
County Council adopt a six-year capital improvements program for the Board of Education.
This section also allows the Council to make amendments, revisions, and modifications to
the program.

3. Section 302 of the County Charter provides that the Council may amend an approved
capital improvements program at any time by an affirmative vote of six Councilmembers.

4. The Board of Education has requested the following transfer of appropriation within the
FYO08 Capital budget. The source of funds is G.O. Bonds, School Impact Tax, and
Recordation Tax as noted on the attached project description forms.

Project :
Project Number Amount
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 -$9,175,000
Current Replacements/Modernizations 026575  +$3,100,000
Northwood High School ' 016545  +$ 275,000
Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement 896586  +$1,080,000

School Gymnasiums 886550  +$4,720,000



Resolution No.: 16-346

5. This transfer, in conjunction with Resolution 16-327, is inténded to address cost increases
and/or new work in several projects including: Richard Montgomery High School
replacement within the Current Replacements/Modernizations project, Northwood High
School, Planned Lifecvcle Asset Replacement, and School Gymnasiums.

6. The Education Committee reviewed this transfer on October 1, 2007, and recommended that
the transfer amount be reduced by $527,000 to $8,648,000. This reduced amount reflects
the amount necessary to match an actual bid received in within the School Gymnasiums
project. The total amount transferred to School Gymnasiums will be reduced by the
$527,000 amount, resulting in a transfer to the project of $4,193,000.

7. A public hearing was held on October 2, 2007,

8. The Council approved this transfer by Resolution 16-332. This resolution amends that
resolution to correctly reflect the sources of funds previously identified to include School
Impact Tax and Recordation Tax in addition to G.O.Bonds.

Action
The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland approves the following action:

An amendment to the FY07-12 Capital Improvements Program and transfer of

appropriation from the Local Unliguidated Surplus account to several projects listed
below is approved as follows and the source of funds is School Impact Tax,
Recordation Tax, and G.O. Bonds as noted on the attached project descriptton form:

Project
Project - Number Amount
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 -$8,648,000
Current Replacements/Modernizations 926575  +8$3,100,000
Northwood High School 016545  +% 275,000
Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement 896586  ~+§1,080,000
School Gymnasiums : 886550  +%4,193,000°

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Bt By, Lo

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council




4 Attachments to Resolution 16-346

Current ReplacementslMddernizations -- No. 926575

Category MCPS Date Last Modified May 18, 2007
Agency Public Schools Previous PDF Page Number 7-60 (02 App)
Planning Area Countywide Required Adequate Public Facility NO

Relocation impact )
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000)

Tt i 7 7T Thu ¢ Rem. Total ! ' ! ' Y | Beyond
! Cosf Element ! Total | FYDo& | FYos t BYears | FYO7 | FYoB § FY0® . FYio : Fyir | Fvi2 6 Years
, Planning, Design ! ] ] ] : : ; i
- and Supervision | 32,456 9,198 | 2475] 20783 ] 6520 7188 5,214 | 1,540 ; 321 o 0
Land N 0l 0 0. 0 0: o] 0] B 0! [} 7
| Sita Improvements i 3 A% [ T ! [
: and Utilities _51_39,151 . 6.231 4,621 ? 28,308 3,733 508 B.093 | 3,602 373 0 1]
*Construction T4I0B5r< 106,135 18,773 | \ 345-+¢3 60,383 Y| ¥ 513081 76,273,  34.463 7659 0
; Other 23,386 | 53301 - 580 17,476 48537 2738 2719 4,569 | 2.000 600 ¥
[_Total 16 36 I ShS-654T 126,804 28,449 411,711 75,459 | 97,507 107,335 § 85,984 | 37.157 8.259 0]
2" FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000
Current Revenue: [
RAecordation Tax 45,293 a [+ 45,293 16,489 6,253 18,544 4.007 0 4] 0
PAYGO 600 600 0 4 0 0 1] [+] [4] 0 0
Aecordation Tax - .
PAYGO 13,000 13,000 0 ,nn!{ 0 0] . .0 0 0 0 0 0
Schools Impact Tax (T HRIS 700 0 0] 15208 01 [ A1 &1 i 5,000 B,000 2,700 0
G.0. Bands - 9 82,850 7.829 43,809 |q 17,503 B1,445 72,144 29,157 5,559 0
Contributions U4 %1120 120 0 9.;%"9?-*; o] /D% 0 0 1] 1] 0 0
Current Revenue:
General 19,301 0. 250 16,801 3] _ 4622 7,348 4,833 1] 0 i}
State Aid 70,544 30.224 16,120 24,200 15,171 9,029 [i] [i] [1] Q Q
ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000)
Maintenance | 2,171 297 330 388 386 386 386 -0
Energy t | 847 103 136 152 152 152 152 ']
Program-Stalf 360 [1] 72 72 72 72 72 [+]
Net impact . 3.378 400 538 610 8§10 610 610 [+]
Workyears : 5.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
DESCRIPTION

This project combines aif current modemization projects as prioritized by the FACT assessments tha! are in the planning or construction phases. Future
modemizations with planning in FY 2007 or fater are in PDF No. 888535, The Board of Education has an adopted ReplacemenyModernization Poficy and decides
priority, scope, and timing of projects within the approved funding level. Dua lo fiscal constraints, tha FY 2005-2018 CIP adopled by the County Councl!, shiftod
funds lor elementary school modernizations beginning with College Gardens ES and shilted funds for the Richard Monigomety and Walter Johnson high scheol
modamization projects. Included in the adopted FY 2005-2010 CIP— Francis Scott Key MS was moved from the Future Beplacements/Modemizations PDF to this
project. An FY 2006 appropriation was approved for construction funds lor Parkiand MS and Richard Montgomery HS, and planning funds for Walter Johnson HS,
Francis 8. Key MS and Coltege Gardens ES. During the budgst process for the amendments 10 the FY 2005-2010 CIP, the County Council shifted the planning
funds for Cashell and Galway elementary schoals from FY 2006 1o F¥ 2007, but did nat change the completion dates.

An FY 2007 appropriation was approved for the balance of consiruction funds for Richard Montgomery HS, and Parkland MS; construction funds for Walter Johnson
HS and College Gardens ES; planning tunds tor Paint Branch HS, Francis S. Key MS, Cashell, Galway, and Cresthaven elemenlary schools. The County Councll, in
the FY 2007-2012 CIP, approved the accelaralion of the modemization of Bells Mill Elementary School. Therelore, the FY 2007 appropriation also will provide
tunding to begin planning for the modemization of Bells Mill Elementary School. An amendment 1o the FY 2007-2012 CIP was approved to provide an agditional $3.5 -
million in construction funding for one modemization project, The approved FY 2008 appropriation will provide construction lunding for five modemnization projects
and planning funds for two modemization projects.

"FISCAL NOTE
The impact lax reflected in the expenditure schedule shown above is applied 1o the addition portions of some modemizations within this project.

APPROPRIATION AND COORDINATION , MAP
EXPENDITURE DATA Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPG .
Date First Appropriation Fro! "(S000) Dega{l.menl of _Enwronrnema! Protection
Initial Cost Estirnate 29,625 || Building Permils:
First Cost Estimate Code Review
Current Sc __ _Fyoz 447,198 Fire Marshal

[Last F's Cost Estimate . 562,413 | Department of Transporiation

Ji Present Cost Estimats 565,054 || Inspections

' Sediment Control

‘I Appropriation Regquest FY08 130.017 |{ Stormwaler Management
E;PP""_‘"'_‘"‘H B vor o || WSSC Permits

| Appropriation Regue: 4 MCPS asserts that this project

Transfer ¥ 3IDC 0] contorms to the requirements of

— ———— | relevant local plans, as required

1", g:;n;:‘ldaii:;egpprop rialion - 314.813 1 1y the Maryland Economic Growth,

ég Encumbrances 137,248 Resource Protection and Planning Act.

' Unencumbered Batahce 177.564

i _ ' MONTGOMERY

-IPartial Closeout Thru ~_Fyos 151,924 COUNTY, MD 1idd &
:! New Partial Closeout FY06 882 . ) - !
|| Total Padial Closeout - 152,788 |
;_ - - J

Current Replacements/Modernizations ($§26575) - Agency Request : PDF - Page 1



Northwood High School -- No. 016545

Category MCPS Date Last Modified Decamber 8, 2006
Agency ' Public Schools Previous PDF Page Number 19-46 (05 App)
Planning Area Silver Spring Required Adequate Public Facility YES

Relocation fmpact None .

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000)

- B Thty | Rem. | Toal | i ' : | 1 Beyong
CostElement | Total Fyos , FYos GYears : FYOT | FYOB | FYO3 ~ FY10 ' FY!1 [ FY12 | 6Ysars |

“Planning, Design , i : i T ' : ' 1 :

| and Supervision 2,465 1.825 1755 465. 465 : a, 0! 0 01 0 !

0 i : ' i . : i N ! ]

"Site improvements | ; ] ! T R

. and Utititles, a0 0 0! 0 0] 400 0 0! 0 0 0

_Construction__JB50 8,334 6978} 13.393 13393 | i 0 0] i 0 0,

! Other . 1700 800 500 400 400 | 0 0 o 0 0 0

[ Totadf ~ 10,959 7,653 14,258 14,258 | 0 7 0! 0 0 0;

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000
Sehools Impact Tax 1 2,000 0} 0 2,000 2,000 ., 0 0] of 0] 0 ol
G.O. Bonds N 10959 | 853 2,291 2291 2 o] ~ 0] [1] 0 0 0.
i State Aid " 171 T 1e.767 [1]] 6.800 8,967 9,967 0 ol 0 o] 0 0}
ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000)

. Mainlenance H | 2,238 383 383 3837 383! 383 383 0
Energy 1 | 1,530 255 255 255 | 255 255 255 0
Program-Staft . 11,846 1,891 1,991 1,891 1,991 1.891 1,991 [1]

" Program-QOther i 16,710 2,785 2,785 2,785 2.785 2785 2,785 1)

[ Net impact [ 32,484 5414 5414 5414 5414 £2314 5,414 [¥)

. Workyears ] 270.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 45.0 0.0

DESCRIPTION

Withaut the reopening of Northwood High School, enrollment at Montgomery Blair High School is projecied io exceed 3,400 students, with a sustained enroliment
peak of 3,400 to 3,500 studenis projected through 2016, Montgomery Blair High School was buill for a capacity of 2,800 students, with core facilities built for 3,000
students. Enrcllment al Alber Einstein High School is projected lo exceed 1,900 students in the near future, Albert Einstein High School was modemized for ‘a
capacily of 1,500 students, with core faciliies built for 2,000 students. In order to meet capacity needs at both high schools, funds are included in this project to
reopen the Northwood holding facifity as a Grades 9-12 high school. The reopening of Northwood wili alleviate overcrowded canditions at Mantgomary Blalr High

Schoot and will meet capacity requirements under the Annual Growth Policy (AGP) preventing residential moratorium in the Albert Einstein clusier area.

in November 2000, the Board of Educalion approved the creation of the Downcounty Consortium consisting of five high schools: Montgomery Blair, Albent Einslein,
John F. Kennedy, Wheaton, and Northwood high schools. Scme core and systemic improverments are necessary to reopen this faclity. The teasibility study to
determine the scope and cost of reoperning Northwood as a high school was completed in FY 2002,  An FY 2003 appropriation was approved for planning the core
improvements. The FY 2003 appropriation included an addilional $2.5 million above the Board of Education's request 10 aif-condition this facility during #s
modifications, An FY 2004 appropriation was approved for planning funds. An FY 2005 appropriation was approved for construction funds that includes an increase
of $10.6 miflion to complete necessary improvements 1o reopen the Northwood facility as an operating high school. In Nevernber 2004, the Board ol Education
approved a technical change to this project and inciuded it in the Amendments to the FY 2005-2610 CIP request. The lechnical change would move expenditures
from FY 2009 and FY 2010 to FY 2008. The County Council did not support the technical change lo shifl expenditures Irom FY 2009 and FY 2010 te FY 2008,

The FY 2007 appropriation approved by the County Council is 1o complete all of the modifications, Including the work programmed I the approved CIP for FY 2009
and FY 2010, initially proposed for the reopening project along with the renovation of the audiiorium as part of the consiruction currently underway. Due lo rising
construction costs, the expenditures for this project were increased. The facility moedifications for this school will be completed by the end of the 2007-2008 school
year.

Capaclty

Program Capacity After Project: 1657

Teaching Stations Added: 75

| APPROPRIATION AND
EXPENDITURE DATA
Date First Appropriation Frol {$000)
it Initial Cost Estimate 1]
l First Cost Estimate
Current Scope Frol [+]
i[ Las! FY's Cost Estimate 32,870
iT Present Cost Estimats . _____ . 32.670
] Appropriation Aaquest Fyo8 0
.| Supplemental
| Approphiation Request FYo7? . 32 o

! Transfer
i
!

{ Cumiativa Approgriation 32,870
.1 Expenditures)
.| Encumbrancas 25478
{,_Unencumbered Balarce —_ __ 1394 |
{Partial Cioseou! Thiw ____ _ FYG5 o]
' New Partial Claseout FYG8 g

i Totat Panial Gloseout

COORDINATION
Mandatory Relerral - M-NCPPC
Department of Envircnmental Protection
Building Permits: .

Code Review

Fire Marshail
Departrnent of Transportation
Inspections
Sediment Control
Stormwater Management
WSSC Permits
MCPS assants that this project
conforms 1o the requirements of
relevant local plans, as required
by the Maryland Econemic Growth,
Resource Protection and Planning Act.

MAP




Planned Life Cycle Asset Repl: MCPS -- No. 896586

Category MCPS Date Last Modified . May 24, 2007
Agency Public Schools Previous PDF Page Number 21-43 (01 App)
Planning Area Countywids Required Adequate Public Facility NO

Relocation impact

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000)
T

! T T Thu T Rem.” | Tol | T I " Beyond |

iCostElement - Tola ! Fyoe | FYos | 6Yeas FYo7 : Fvos | FY09 . FYI0 . FY1nt FY12 6§ Years

- Planning, Design | l ‘E i ! ) i ;

- and Supervision ) 1.200 { 0 D] 1,200 280 200, 160 180 | 180 ! 180 0

! Land ! | : |

! Site Improvements | i 1

{and Utilities AL A.750 o ol odarso 875 | i nG7rs 775 775 775 775 0

. Construction  ~ 1T AU 1o8 1 0 307 V" 4,766  H '3 3,109 309 3309 3,109 0

! Omer il i\ Tl .

{ Total 2 [ 402 i 0} 397 i "ae 75 5921 /b v 4.064 4,084 . 4,064 4,084 01!
s . FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000

Qualilied Zone :

Academy Funds L 932 0 1] _.gbj 852 ggzl ¢t d 0 -0 0 4] o 0
G.0.Bonds  A(fHwEe6E 0 307 ' jv° 492910 % 4,064 4,064 4064 4,064 5|
Siate Aid o 0 ] [/ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000)

DESCRIPTION

This project funds a comprehensive and ongoing plan to repiace key facility and site companents based on an inventory of their age and conditions. A
comprehensive inventary of all such components has been assembled so that replacements can be anlicipated and accomplished in a planned and orderly mannar,
The pace of the modemization schedule. due to fiscal consltraints, justifies the need 1o increase the scope of this project in order to maintain buildings far longer
periods before a capital project wili upgrade alt systems. Facility components Included in this project are code correclions, physical education lacilityfield
improvemnents, school facility exterior tesurfacing, partitions, doors, lighting, media center security gates, bleachers, communication systems, and flooring. Roof
replacements are funded in Project No. 766595, Coordination with scheduled modemizaiions is maintalned to avoid redundancy.

An amendment to the FY 2003-2008 CIP was approved to provide two additional statt members for the Depariment of Facililies Management to manage the
additional contracts within the PLAR project office. The approved amendment also provided cateteria upgrades to four high schoals and one middie schoo!, and
provided upgrades to the mechanicallelectricallemargensy preparedness systems at the Carver Education Services Center (CESC). The Board of Education
requested funds 1o provide minor improvements at the swimming pool at Piney Branch Elemeniary School; however, the County Council in the aciopted CIP, moved
thesa funds from this praject in MCPS lo the county government's PLAR project  An FY 2003 special appropriation and amendment Ip the FY 2003-2008 CiP in the

amount of $1.586 million was approved for systemic renavation projects and funded through the Federal School Renovation Program Funds via the Maryland State
Department of Educalion. '

An FY 2005 appropriation was approved 1o continue this project to provide for the necessary replacement aof some bullding systems and playground equipment. The
appropriation also includes funding for the replacement of walk-in and serving lines at various cafelerias throughout the system. Increased expenditures in the
out-years of the CIP reflec! the need to address more PLAR projects, partially due 1o the delay in the modemizalion schedule. For FY 2005, an additional $428,000 in
state aid was included in this project as a tesult of lederal funding, fssued by the state, through the Qualified Zone Academy Bond {QZAB) program. An FY 2006
appropriation was approved 1o continue this project at iis current level of effort. An FY 2007 appropriation was approved 0 confinue lo address PLAR projects
syslemwide. The increase in expenditures shown above will address the fise in consiruction costs and a rdsing backlog of projects, as well as provide additional
funding for playground equipment, and the replacement of a variety of caleteria equipment throughout the schoal system. The County Gouncit approved, in the FY
2007-2012 CIP additicnal funding 1o provide minor modifications to the Gosvenor hoiding facility. An FY 2007 Special Appropdiation in the amount of $932,000 was
approved in this project as a result of federal lunding, issued by Ihe state, through the Qualified Zone Acadery Bond {QZAB) program. An FY 2008 appropriation
was approved to continue this level of effort project.

* Expendilures in this project will continue Indefinitely.

FISCAL NOTE
State Reimbursement: not eligible

APPROPRIATION AND COORDINATION MAP

EXPENDITURE DATA . CIP Master Plan or School Facilities
:{ Date First Apgropriation Frag {5000}
initial Cost Estimate 34,085 FYoy FYyosa2
¥ First Cost Estimate Salaries and Wages 201 1005
! Currant Scope FYes 24,802 [] Fringe Benefits 81 405
| Last FY's Cost Estimale 29.240 || Workyears 3 15
[ Present Cost Estimate 27,058
Adprooration Request FViE 74
Supplemantal
Appropriation Request /o7 . ]
{ Transter L OB
Cumulative Appropriation @ 6,428
Expenditures/
¢ Encumnbrances _ 3,048 i
" Unencumbered Balance 3,380
- — T — MONTGOMERY
"ParialCicseoul Thew ____ FY05 43016 COUNTY, MD PRANFY
|; New Panial Claseout . FYD& 3,174 h
1 Total Partiat Closeout 45,190 i
: .




School Gymnasiums -~ No. 886550

Category MCPS Date Last Modified May 24, 2007
Agency Public Schools Previous PDF Page Number . 7-68 (02 App)
Planning Area Countywlide Required Adeguale Public Facility NO :

Relocation Impact

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOIOO)

; Thru | Rem. | Total T i : i Beyond |
, Cost Element ;. Yol ! FYos ! FYos | sYeas | Fvoz | Fvoa | Fyos L Fyie_+ Fyir_ ! Fyiz | &Years !
: Planning, Design - i | R T I i i ! H
1 and Supervision 2,044 ] i) 14 2,030 750 | st0! 630 80 - 0 0 0!
: fand o4 ' { i !
. $ita Improvemenis V4 ]
and Utilities . 06S | 24260 | Ly 9349 SHYp
 Construction. AN 0 5005 - 220407 5730 3440 4,650 E50 o 0
Other ., _ 7,700 0 150} " y¥.550 500 2 1.860 2,960 1,150 1,560 220 ")
{ Total R D 5169 211> gyegooer], (83607 - 6l0er 5,600 ) 2,210 220 [4]
A FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000 390 )
[PAYGO 0 ¥ G] 0 0] 5 O 0 7] 0 [ i}
 G.O. Bonds 36.989 [ 51697 31,820 8,020 | ;'\ 100 5.880 2210 220 0
| Contributions ! 7} 1] o] 0 [ 1 1) ol 0 0 1)
ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT {$C00)
| Mainlenance ] ] 198 99 EE D 0 1] ] 0]
. Energy 58 29 23 ' [1] [1] 0 Q 0
Net impact 356 128 128 0 ] 1] 0
Das‘c i Tow \oy

The Board of Education and the superintendent continue to believe that elementary gymnasiums are essential lor the physical education program and well baing ot
students, and hat these tacilities should be included in alt Montgomery County schools. This project is 10 add gyms at elementary schools on a schedule based on
the availability of funds. A criteria ranking based on enroliment size, capital project status, and percent of gymns in a cluster have been deveioped to determine the
order of schools to receive gyms. Funds approved for FY 2001 wers for blanning and construction of a gymnasium at Dr. Sally K. Ride, Ashburton, and Spari
Malsunaga elementary schools. An amendment to the FY 2001-2006 CIP was approved o provide additional funds due 1o rapidly fising construction costs for the
gymnasiurns al Lakewood and Greenwood elernentary schools. Funding for gymnasiums beyond FY 2002 was removed during the County Councli's reconciliation
process on May 17, 2001. On December 11, 2001, the County Councll approved a transler of $4.5 million from this praoject to the Curent
Replacement/Modemization project. Due 1o the fiscal constraints and projected revenue shortfalls in FY 2003, the Beard of Education did not request funding for the
construction of elementary sehoo! gymnasiums. On May 8, 2002, the County Council approved an incraase In the rate of the recordation tax. Therefare, in FY 2003,
the County Council approved funding for six slementary school gymnasiums - Dr. Sally K. Rida, Ashburion, lLakewood, Greenwood, and Dr. Chares R. Drew in FY
2003, and Somerset Elementary School in FY 2004. The FY 2003 apprepriation was lor the construction of the five aforemetioned gymnasiums. The FY 2004

On August 25, 2003, the Boad of Education by way of & resolution, directed the superintendant to include tunding tor the construction of all gymnasiums for
elementary schools within the six-year GIP. The expenditura schedule above Includes planning and construction tunds for the completion of all elementary schop)
gy In the six-year CIP, On December 9, 2003, the County Councll approved a transfer of $900K in FY 2004 from the Clarksburg Area MS (Rocky Hil? Replacarnent)
project o this project. The transferred funds will be used for the construction of the gymnasium at Somerset Elementary School. The Board of Education, in the FY
2005-2010 CIP, requasted an FY 2005 appropriation to provide construction funding for three elementary school gymnasiums, and planning funds for 17 elemantary
school gymnasiums. Due to fiscal constraints, the County Council shifted funds for some individual school projects, as wall as elementary school modemization
projects. As a result, thosa projects were defayed one year and the accompanying gymnasium were delayed one year, Therefore, the adopted gymnasium schadule
and approved FY 2005 appropriation will provide for the planning of seven elementary school gyms and for the construction of three gyms. An FY 2006 appropriation
was approved for planning and construction funds for schools scheduled for 3 gymnasium addition. An FYy 2007 appropriation was approved for the balance of
eonstructian funds for four gymnasiums, planning and construction funds for one gymnasiuni, and planning funds lor five gymnasiums. The County Council, in the
adopled FY 2007-2012 CIP, approved the acceleration of the construction of the Belis Mill Elementary School medemization and gymnasium one year, and delerred
the construction of the gymnasium for Seven Locks Elementary School to eaincide with its modemization scheduled o be completed January 2012, An FY 2008
appropriation was approved for planning funds for four gymnasiums and construction funds for eight gymnasiums. The fist of gymnasiums, as approved is shown in
Appendix F of the FY 2008 Facilities Master Plan,

FISCAL NQTE
Recordation Tax revenue will support this project by $3.22 million in FY 2003 and $1.1 million in FY 2004.

APPROPRIATION AND COORDINATION MAP
EXPENDITURE DATA Mandatory Refarral - M-NCPPC '
Date Fitst Appropnation FYgs ($000) Depa.ﬂmenl of Environmental Protection
Initial Cost Estimata 2,880 || Building Permits:

:| First Cost Estimate Code Review

il Cutrant Stope FYas 7,588 Fira Marshalt

f. Last FY's Cost Estimate 41,812 1| Departmert of Transportation i
{LPresent Cost Estimats _ 35,999 || Inspections

i Sedimant Control

. Appropriation Reguest FYOB 10.700 || Stormwater Management
ij Suppiemental . WSSC Permits
i nation Request FY(7 1]
j_Transter 4 T-i '??JZ |
I Cumdlativiy Appropriation 15048 |
M Expenditures/
.t Encumbrances - * 12,818

;| Unencumbered Balarnce 2233 :
-2 2R MONTGOMERY

i, Partial Closeaut 1hru FYos __16,965 ' ) COUNTY, MD L] :‘.:; ' a
' Now Patiai Closeoirt____FY05 4,823

i_Total Partial Cleseout o 21,768 |




